

**INITIAL REPLY BRIEF**

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 7, 2011**

No. 10-1305

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,**

*Respondent.*

**Petition for Review of Final Rule of the  
United States Securities and Exchange Commission**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE and CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

*Of Counsel:*

Robin S. Conrad  
National Chamber Litigation  
Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Petitioner  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

Eugene Scalia

*Counsel of Record*

Amy Goodman

Daniel J. Davis

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

escalia@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COMMISSION’S COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS IS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED .....	4
A. The Commission Repeatedly Shrank From Its Obligation To Determine The Economic Consequences Of Its Action. ....	4
B. The Commission Minimized The Rules’ Adverse Consequences. ....	6
1. Issuer opposition to access candidates .....	7
2. Improper attribution of the Rules’ costs to state law, or to company choice in response to the Rules .....	8
3. Frequency of election contests .....	10
4. Costs resulting from unintended uses of the Rules .....	13
II. IT WAS ARBITRARY FOR THE COMMISSION NOT TO LET SHAREHOLDERS DECIDE WHETHER TO ADOPT AN ACCESS MECHANISM .....	17
III. THE COMMISSION NULLIFIED STATE LAW .....	20
IV. THE RULES ARBITRARILY INCLUDE INVESTMENT COMPANIES .....	21
V. THE RULES VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	19
* <i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	5, 22
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	29
* <i>Chamber of Commerce v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5, 6, 9, 12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	29
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	28
<i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....	25
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 339210 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 4, 2011) .....	26, 27
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	28
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. FEC</i> , 678 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>aff’d</i> , 459 U.S. 983 (1982) .....	27
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970) .....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u><b>Page(s)</b></u>
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	4, 10
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969) .....	27
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978) .....	25
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	19, 28, 29
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	25
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	8, 24
<i>SEC v. Wall Street Publishing Institute, Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (1988) .....	26
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	30
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001) .....	25, 27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	30
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Companies Act, 2006, c. 46, § 338 (U.K.) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Del. Ch. R. 23.1.....	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 .....	29
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>Toward a True Corporate Republic: A Traditionalist Response to Bebchuk’s Solution for Improving Corporate America</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1759 (2006).....	15
Marleen O’Connor, <i>Labor’s Role in the Shareholder Revolution</i> , in <i>Working Capital: The Power of Labor’s Pensions</i> (2001) .....	13
<i>Raise My Company’s Taxes</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 12, 2011) .....	13
